Public Document Pack

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Agenda

Central CEF Partnership Board

Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8

Date:

Time:

To:

OFT

Wednesday, 27 March 2019

6.30 pm

District and County Councillors

Councillors I Chilvers (Chair), K Arthur, J Chilvers, M Crane,

S Duckett, C Lunn, B Marshall, W Nichols, J Shaw-Wright,
J Thurlow, P Welch

Co-opted members

Steve Shaw-Wright (Vice Chair), Michael Dyson, Margaret
Bontoft, Patricia Chambers, Melanie Davis, Fred Matthews,
Keith Watkins and Anthony Wray

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available for
inspection at www.selby.gov.uk.

Board members should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest
in any item of business on this agenda which is not (in the case of Selby District
Councillors) already entered in their Register of Interests.

Board members should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration,
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary
interest.

Board members should also declare any other interests. Having made the
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, the
member may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of business.

Central CEF Partnership Board — Agenda
Wednesday, 27 March 2019


http://www.selby.gov.uk/

10.

If in doubt, Board members are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Central CEF Partnership
Board held on 22 January 2019.

CHAIR'S REPORT

To receive any reports and updates from the Chair (oral report).

BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 9 - 10)

To consider the Central CEF budget.

FUNDING APPLICATIONS (Pages 11 - 14)

To consider the funding applications received, with reference to the funding
framework and the recommendations of the Central CEF Funding Sub-
Committee. The Sub-Committee will report their recommendations to the

Board at the meeting.

6.1 NLY COMMUNITY SPORTS LTD, ' SELBY DISABILITY
FOOTBALL CLUB', £1,000 (Pages 15 - 48)

6.2 SELBY RUFC UNDER 15 BOYS, 'SELBY UNDER 15 BOYS
TOUR FUNDING', £500 (Pages 49 - 62)

6.3  FLAXLEY ROAD TENANTS AND RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION,
'FUNDING FOR A COMMUNITY DEFIBRILLATOR AND
CABINET', £1,000 (Pages 63 - 96)

FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM

To receive feedback from the Forum meeting held on 13 March 2019 at Selby
Community Centre.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN (Pages 97 - 104)

To consider progress and developments related to the Central CEF
Community Development Plan.

MARKETING AND PUBLICITY
To discuss ideas to promote the Central CEF.
COMMUNICATIONS

To discuss any points of interest relating to the Central CEF that should be

Central CEF Partnership Board — Agenda
Wednesday, 27 March 2019



forwarded to Selby District Council’'s Communications Team to undertake
publicity work.

11. IMPACT REPORTS (Pages 105 - 108)
To consider the following completed impact report:

- Selby Health Walks, ‘Walk Programme Printing and Public Liability
Insurance Cover’, £360

12. NEXT MEETINGS

To confirm the date and location of the next Central CEF meetings:

Dates of next meetings

Please note — these dates are subject to the agreement of Full Council
on 26 March 2019

Forum — 6.30pm, 26 June 2019 (venue and theme TBC)
Partnership Board — 31 July 2019, 6.30pm

dM lf/ﬁjjﬂﬂ‘

Janet Waggott
Chief Executive

For enquires relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on
viforeman@selby.gov.uk or 01757 292046.

Central CEF Partnership Board — Agenda
Wednesday, 27 March 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

SELBY

—\—

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes

Central CEF Partnership Board

Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8
OFT

Date: Tuesday, 22 January 2019

Time: 6.30 pm

Present: District and County Councillors

Councillors I Chilvers (Chair), J Chilvers, S Duckett, C Lunn, J
Shaw-Wright, J Thurlow and P Welch

Co-opted Members
S Shaw-Wright (Vice Chair), M Dyson, Keith Watkins, A Wray

Officers present: Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer and Peter
Murphy, Operations Director, Groundwork North Yorkshire

Others present: Christina Gabbitas, funding applicant

Public: 0

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Arthur, Melanie Davis
and Patricia Chambers.

32 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
There were no disclosures of interest.
33 MINUTES

The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 3
October 2018.

RESOLVED:

Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes
Tuesday? @g@&duary 2019



34

35

36

37

38

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the
Partnership Board meeting held on 3 October 2018.

CHAIR'S REPORT
The Chair had no report for the Board.
BUDGET UPDATE

The Board noted that an entry on the budget update was incorrect; the Picnic
Brass Event project had been awarded £3,000, not £5,000. Therefore the
remaining balance for 2018-19 was £18,227.

RESOLVED:
To note the budget update.

FUNDING APPLICATIONS
The Board noted the Funding Framework.

CHILDREN'S READING AND LITERATURE FESTIVALS, 'SELBY
DISTRICT CHILDREN'S LITERATURE FESTIVAL', £5,000

The application was for £5,000 for the Selby District Children’s Literature
Festival.

The Board received the recommendations of the Funding Sub-Committee
which had met prior to the Board to consider the application. The Funding
Sub-Committee recommended to the Board that the application for funding be
approved.

The Board concurred with the view of the Sub Committee that the money
awarded by the CEF for the Children’s Literature Festival should only be spent
on the free books for the children.

The Board agreed that the application met the requirements of the funding
framework.

RESOLVED:
To recommend that a grant of £5,000 to Children’s Reading
and Literature Festivals be approved, as outlined in the
application, subject to the condition that the grant monies
only be spent on the free books for the children.

PARENT POWER PROJECT, 'EMPOWERING PARENTS TO SUPPORT
THEMSELVES'. £970

The application was for £970 for the Parent Power Project ‘Empowering
Parents to Support Themselves'.

Central CEF Partners agp Board - Minutes
Tuesddy 2Q8aduary 2019



39

40

The Board received the recommendations of the Funding Sub-Committee
which had met prior to the Board to consider the application. The Funding
Sub-Committee recommended to the Board that the application for funding be
approved.

The Board agreed that the application met the requirements of the funding
framework.

RESOLVED:
To recommend that a grant of £970 to the Parent Power
Project be approved, as outlined in the application.

YORKSHIRE ENERGY DOCTOR, 'CENTRAL CEF COMMUNITY ENERGY
AMBASSADORS', £2,670

The application was for £2,670 for the Yorkshire Energy Doctor.

The Board received the recommendations of the Funding Sub-Committee
which had met prior to the Board to consider the application. The Funding
Sub-Committee recommended to the Board that the application for funding be
approved.

The Board agreed that the application met the requirements of the funding
framework.

RESOLVED:
To recommend that a grant of £2,670 to the Yorkshire
Energy Doctor be approved, as outlined in the application.

FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM

The Development Officer gave feedback to the Board from the recent forum
held at Barlby Bridge Community Primary School in Barlby. Informative
presentations from the Environment Agency and the Drainage Board had
been given at the meeting.

The Board discussed the provision of refreshments at the meeting and the use
of flyers to promote the event in the local area. Some Members felt that
refreshments and flyers could be effective if given time to be tested further;
other Board Members were unsure as to their value for encouraging
attendance.

The general consensus was that the provision of refreshments and flyers
should be continued for the time being to see if they improved attendance at
the meetings.

RESOLVED:
To ask the Democratic Services Officer and the Operations
Director (Groundwork) to continue to provide refreshments
at Forums, and produce and distribute flyers to promote

Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes
Tuesday? @g@&ruary 2019



41

Central Community Engagement Forum meetings.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN

The Operations Director for Groundwork, who was overseeing the work of the
Central CEF until a new Development Officer joins the organisation in April,
presented the Community Development Plan (CDP) which had been
published with the agenda.

The Board discussed the CDP and made the following points:

2.1 - Further communications work should be undertaken on the Team
Up to Clean Up Projects with the Council’'s Communications Team; the
Operations Director confirmed that he would follow this up.

1.2 — Network Rail had been approached regarding the installation of a
handrail alongside the footpath, but no response had been received from
them as yet; it was suggested that the Operations Director consult with
the Council’'s Head of Community, Partnerships and Customers to ask
for alternative contacts at Network Rail.

1.4 — It was confirmed that fly-tipping was an ongoing problem and that
the Council’s assistance was required to clean up the latest load that had
been dumped. Contact would be made with Dominic Richardson in the
Council’'s Housing Team to liaise about the issue.

1.5 — ClIr Steve Shaw-Wright had met with David Lewis and were
beginning to identify smaller windows around Selby for the project, which
was progressing.

2.1 — The attendance of the Environment Agency and Internal Drainage
Board at the last Forum in December was noted, and the Board felt that
there was an acceptable level of help available to people regarding
flooding, flood planning and flood resilience should they need it, i.e. the
Environment Agency, Drainage Board, Selby District Council, North
Yorkshire County Council. Some Board Members felt that it would be
useful for there to be a representative from Selby on the York Flood
Group, and that an emergency planning exercise for flooding would
identify any weaknesses in the local response. Councillors S Duckett and
B Marshall would continue to identify any further actions required on this
project.

2.2 — An update had been provided on this project by Councillor K Arthur
before the meeting; the Friendship Café was moving forward despite the
first session being delayed due to a reorganisation at North Yorkshire
County Council and the support for the Youth Council being redeployed.
The Board were pleased to note that Bryony from Selby Big Local had
stepped in and would be supporting the Youth Council moving forward.

The Board noted Councillor Arthur's proposal for a Selby District

Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes
Tuesddy 2QQafhuary 2019



42

Council’'s Chairman’s Award to acknowledge the positive actions of
young people; the Operations Director would be speaking to the Leader
of the Council about developing this idea.

3.2 — Dates had been identified for the Picnic Brass events throughout the
summer, starting in May and concluding in August. It was hoped that the
events would encourage people to come and use the park, and bring the
community together alongside the Selby 950 celebrations.

The Board emphasised the importance of the Central CEF being identified and
promoted as the body that had funded the Picnic Brass events.

3.3 and 3.4 — There had been no development of the Veteran Woodworking
and ‘Men in Garden Shed’ projects; however, it was suggested something
similar could be piloted in a school or college in Selby to gauge levels of
interest. Councillors Lunn and Steve Shaw-Wright agreed to speak to
representatives at Selby College about the projects.

3.5 — The Board noted that the Chairman of Barlow Parish Council had agreed
to work on this with Tony Wray.

4.1 — A sufficient number of volunteers had now put themselves forward for
the Community Speed Watch project; the plan was to start in Barlow, and then
move across the Central CEF area. Further volunteers were asked to let Tony
Wray know that they wished to be involved.

4.2 — Barlow Parish Council had accepted Tony Wray’s suggestions as to
where any potential passing places should be; Selby Town Council had also
agreed and would be contributing some of its CIL monies for the project. The
next step for the project was to take the proposals to North Yorkshire County
Council Highways.

RESOLVED:
To note the updates to the Community Development Plan.

MARKETING AND PUBLICITY

The Board discussed ways to promote the Central CEF and were asked to
consider which past projects they would like to produce the two short films
about.

The Board discussed the matter and decided that three projects should be put
forward for the film maker to consider; the Waterfall of Poppies, Selby Parkrun
and Abbey Belles Chorus.

RESOLVED:
To ask the Operations Director to forward the Board’s three

Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes
Tuesday? @g@&huary 2019



43

44

45

suggestions for the Central CEF’s two project films to the
film maker for consideration.

COMMUNICATIONS

The Board discussed points of interest relating to the Central CEF that should
be forwarded to Selby District Council’'s Communications Team to undertake
publicity work.

It was agreed that more publicity should be produced around the Team Up to
Clean Up projects, as well as the Picnic Brass events that would be taking
place in the summer.

RESOLVED:
To ask the Operations Director to arrange for further
publicity to be undertaken on the Picnic Brass and Team Up
To Clean Up projects.

IMPACT REPORTS

The Board received the impact reports set out in the agenda.

Hagge Wood Trust, ‘Transportation for School Visits’

The Board considered the impact report from Hagge Wood Trust.

Abbey Belles Chorus, ‘Further Development of Chorus and Outreach’

The Board considered the impact report from Abbey Belles Chorus.

RESOLVED:
To note the impact reports.

NEXT MEETINGS

The Board discussed the venue for the next Central Forum on 13 March 2019,
and asked the Democratic Services Officer to book the Community Centre in
Selby as the venue.

The theme of the forum was identified as Economic Development. Attendees
from the Council’s Economic Development Team would be invited to attend
the meeting.

RESOLVED:
i) To ask the Democratic Services Officer to book Selby
Community Centre for the Central CEF meeting on 13
March 2019.

ii) To note that the theme of the meeting would be
Economic Development.

Central CEF Partners aﬁp Board - Minutes
Tuesddy 2Q8dduary 2019



iii) To ask the Democratic Services Officer and
Development Officer to invite representatives from the
Council’s Economic Development Team to attend the
forum on 13 March 2019.

The meeting closed at 7.33 pm.

Central CEF Partnersh i Board - Minutes
Tuesday? @g@&uary 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Central Community Engagement Forum
Financial Report. 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019

Balance carried forward from 2017/18 £14,671.00
Grant from SDC for 2018/19 £20,000.00
This is the total budget available at the start of the financial year. Total budget for 2018/19 £34,671.00
Amount (£)
Ref. Date " pate Paid Paid to Details
Agreed Actual Committed
14-Mar-18 Groundwork / Central GEF Steam Crane Feasibility Study (awaiting invoice from £2,000.00
Groundwork)
14-Mar-18  12-Apr-18 Magnetic Arts Spring into Art £1,000.00
N/A 12-Apr-18  Selby Community Centre Hire of Lounge for Forum 04.04.18 £28.00
N/A 21-Jun-18 Barlow Village Club Room Hire and Tea/Coffee for Forum 13.06.18 £45.00
20-Aug-18 06-Sep-18 Poppy Appeal Selby Poppy Waterfall at Selby Abbey £5,000.00
11-Jul-18  Cunliffe Centre Room Hire for Forum 12.09.18 £30.00
03-Oct-18 Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles Selby Park: Picnic Brass Events
[...]
[T2'88 180y BujuadolgZ'6pTZ anbay3|1z'88 1e0]4 Hujuagp|
S9'LSSE pPMIq jeq y
UORE[|jjpU0IaY yueg 180} 1jo dn apeyy sBujoEing 40 dn ape awggU)
abieoss : 586651, J{OE'T0ET M ST

00°'08 jueq o pied LrLLt

00’06 jueq oju| pled 8T'E'6T

00'Te SWwoou| ajjjey BT'E'ET

_ 0092 auI0u| 3|10y BT ZEL

L6'C 51jnasig 8T'E'9

0S't Ael), 8T'E'T

05'L saz|ud a|jyey BT'E'T

00'sZ aWoau| sjjjey BT'TET

00've dWiodu| a|jiey 8T'T'6

iy's s2z14d aj}jey 81'T'8

00'6T |uwioou) ajjyey LTCT'TT

00'v9 0£0000 by snq U LTCT0T




Page 96



/6 abed

Central CEF Community Development Plan — Updated 13 March 2019

TIDY ENVIRONMENT

To provide a tidy environment by working in partnership with local communities and town centre stakeholders to improve neglected

areas within the public realm.

1.1 | CENTRAL | Team Up to
AREA CEF | Clean Up
Campaign

The ambitious
participation
campaign to
engage local
people to take
action to improve
their community.
£9000 to be
made available
for the delivery of
the campaign.

Applicants will nominate a
site via the on-line
nominations form on the
Selby District Council’s
website

Eligible projects will be
shortlisted independently by
Groundwork, and then they
will go forward to the Central
Area CEF’s Partnership
Board to determine the three
winning projects.

Three community
engagement projects, will be
awarded of £3,000 each. The
funding will contribute to the
capital and/or revenue costs
of each project.

2018

Selby DC
Selby TC
Brayton
PC
Barlow
PC

Works to path
between Brayton
Lane and Wishing
Well have been
completed. Further
monthly maintenance
visits scheduled for
20109.

Work at Marsh Lane
has progressed, with
site cleared and
fence erected.
Further works are
needed to improve
the fencing —
scheduled for April

Meeting to discuss
works at Riverside
Gardens arranged

Progressing

Steve
Shaw-
Wright

g wa)| epuaby



g6 abed

1.2 | SELBY To install handrail | Liaise with NYCC Highways 2018 Cllr Meeting with ClIr Progressing | Michael
Ousegate | alongside of t
[...]
date their community Plans
- Second to open up to

the public to discuss

practical advice
Recruitment of Volunteer
Wardens — street/area
specific

Development and roll out of

Parish Councils to
help update Plans

Action required to
develop this theme
further




00T abed

Emergency boxes to the most
vulnerable.

2.2 | CENTRAL | ASB - Youth To work closely with IHL and NY Police | Central CEF to form a | Progressing Karl
AREA CEF | Provision other youth support groups to IHL working group, Arthur
establish gaps in provision Central | meetings to be held
CEF with partners to

Engagement with local Groundw | establish delivery

Primary Schools establish ork model and ensue

gaps in provision SDC there is no duplication

Sue

Work in Partnership to ensure Shooter | Big Local are now

that the provision that is on providing support to

offer is easily accessible and the Youth group with

known about. CEF grant via

Groundwork to cover
capital costs
Key objective four: HEALTH AND WELL-BEING
What are we going to do?
To raise awareness and break down barriers around community health and well-being and encourage practical support activities.
Ref | Location | Project How will we achieve When Who Update Priority CEF
description success? Lead
3.2 | Central Reinvigorating and | Working in Partnership with IHL, 2018 IHL Groundwork and Progressing Judith
Area increasing use of SDC and Central CEF to sSDC Central CEF to Chilvers
Selby Park establish a calendar of events to Central | facilitate initial

be carried out in the Park.




TOT abed

Decrease Social CEF meeting with key
Isolation, Increase | Possibly CEF to fund a Weekly partners
Time spent Brass Band throughout the
outdoors. E\ljg;]rgetr(;? be scheduled in the Monthly brass band
, . performances
Getting Selby Amphitheatre .
Active. managed by IHL with
CEF grant support
now arranged, will
form part of the wider
Selby 950
celebrations
3.3 | Central Veteran Wood Woking in partnership with SDC, | 2018 | Communi | Groundwor
[...]
uccessful group. Our total project expenditure for the 12 months period amounted to £321.60 compared to £360.00
requested and granted. This difference is because our original estimates included an expected increase (inflation) in costs. However, these did not materialise
so we have currently ring fenced the difference pending advice from the Central CEF.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Budget Update
	6 Funding Applications
	6.1 NLY Community Sports Ltd, ' Selby Disability Football Club', £1,000
	NLY Community Sport 2018 Accounts
	NLY Community Sport Ltd Articles

	6.2 Selby RUFC Under 15 Boys, 'Selby Under 15 Boys Tour Funding', £500
	Selby RUFC Rules of Membership

	6.3 Flaxley Road Tenants and Residents Association, 'Funding for a Community Defibrillator and Cabinet', £1,000
	Flaxley Road TARA Constitution and Code of Conduct
	Flaxley Road TARA Accounts

	8 Community Development Plan
	11 Impact Reports



Minutes of the meeting


Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Central CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
Date: Wednesday, 27 March 2019 
Time: 6.30 pm 

 
Present: District and County Councillors 

Councillors I Chilvers (Chair), J Chilvers, M Crane, C Lunn, 
P Welch  
 
Co-opted Members 
Michael Dyson, Margaret Bontoft, Patricia Chambers, Melanie 
Davis, Steve Shaw-Wright (Vice Chair), Keith Watkins and 
Anthony Wray 
 

Officers present: Peter Murphy, Operations Director, Groundwork North 
Yorkshire and Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present: 0 
Public: 0 
 

 
46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Arthur, S Duckett and 

J Thurlow. 
 

47 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillors J Chilvers declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6.3 – 
Flaxley Road Tenants and Residents Association, ‘Funding for a Community 
Defibrillator and Cabinet’, £1,000, as she attended Flaxley Road TARA 
meetings.  
 
Steve Shaw-Wright declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6.3 – 
Flaxley Road Tenants and Residents Association, ‘Funding for a Community 
Defibrillator and Cabinet’, £1,000, as he attended Flaxley Road TARA 
meetings.  



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 March 2019 

 
Councillor I Chilvers declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6.1 – 
Selby RUFC Under 15 Boys, ‘Selby Under 15 Boys Tour Funding’, £500, as 
he was a former member of Selby RUFC.  
 

48 MINUTES 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
January 2019. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Partnership Board meeting held on 22 January 2019. 

 
49 CHAIR'S REPORT 

 
 The Chair had no report for the Board. 

 
50 BUDGET UPDATE 

 
 The Board noted that the remaining balance for 2018-19 was £6,818.51. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To note the budget update. 
 

51 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Board noted the Funding Framework. 
 

 51.1 NLY COMMUNITY SPORTS LTD, ' SELBY DISABILITY 
FOOTBALL CLUB', £1,000 
 

  The application was for £1,000 for the Selby Disability 
Football Club. 
 
The Board received the recommendations of the Funding 
Sub-Committee which had met prior to the Board to 
consider the application. The Funding Sub-Committee 
recommended to the Board that the application for 
funding be refused. 
 
The Board acknowledged the view of the Sub-Committee 
that there were other funding avenues and support that 
would be more appropriate for this particular project 
which could be explored by the applicants, and that it 
could be explored with IHL about assisting the applicants 
with the cost of pitch hire. 
 
RESOLVED:   

i.   To recommend that the application 

 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 March 2019 

for a grant of £1,000 be refused. 
ii.   To suggest that NLY Community 

Sport Ltd. work with IHL at Selby 
Leisure Centre to investigate how 
IHL can assist further with the 
funding and development of 
disability football in Selby.  

iii. To encourage NLY Community Sport 
Ltd to explore alternative funding 
avenues for the disability football 
project, such as Sport England.  

 
 51.2 SELBY RUFC UNDER 15 BOYS, 'SELBY UNDER 15 BOYS 

TOUR FUNDING', £500 
 

  The application was for £500 for the Selby RUFC Under 
15 Boys. 
 
The Board received the recommendations of the Funding 
Sub-Committee which had met prior to the Board to 
consider the application. The Funding Sub-Committee 
recommended to the Board that the application for 
funding be approved. 
 
The Board, like the Sub-Committee, were pleased to 
note that the applicants had already raised the majority of 
the funds themselves through various fundraising 
activities, and as such, felt that the CEF should support 
the application for the Under 15 Boys Tour Funding. 

 
The Board agreed that the application met the 
requirements of the funding framework.  
 
RESOLVED:   

To recommend that a grant of £500 to 
Selby RUFC Under 15 Boys be 
approved, as outlined in the application. 

 

 

 51.3 FLAXLEY ROAD TENANTS AND RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION, 
'FUNDING FOR A COMMUNITY DEFIBRILLATOR AND 
CABINET', £1,000 
 

  The application was for £1,000 for the Flaxley Road 
Tenants and Residents Association. 
 
The Board received the recommendations of the Funding 
Sub-Committee which had met prior to the Board to 
consider the application. The Funding Sub-Committee 
recommended to the Board that the application for 
funding be approved. 

 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 March 2019 

 
The Board concurred with the view of the Sub Committee 
that the application deserved the backing of the CEF due 
to the importance of having a lifesaving device available 
in the local community.  

 
The Board agreed that the application met the 
requirements of the funding framework.  
 
RESOLVED:   

To recommend that a grant of £1,000 to 
Flaxley Road Tenants and Residents 
Association be approved, as outlined in 
the application. 

 
52 FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 

 
 The Development Officer gave feedback to the Board from the recent forum 

held at Selby Community Centre in Selby. Informative presentations from 
Julian Rudd, the Council’s Head of Economic Development and Regeneration, 
Angela Crossland, Head of Community, Partnerships and Customers and 
Chris Wade, Director of People and Places. The theme of the meeting was 
Economic Development in Selby.  
 
The general consensus was that attendance had improved, which some Board 
members felt had been helped by the distribution of flyers in the local area, 
and the offer of refreshments at the meeting. 
 

53 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

 The Operations Director for Groundwork, presented the Community 
Development Plan (CDP) which had been published with the agenda. 
 
The Board discussed the CDP and noted the following updates: 
 

 1.1 – Team Up to Clean Up – Works to the path between Brayton Lane 
and Wishing Well had been completed, work at Marsh Lane had 
progressed and a meeting to discuss the work at Riverside Gardens had 
been arranged. 
 
The Board expressed some concern as to the use of weed killer near to 
the pond at Marsh Lane, and indicated that strimming and grass seeding 
the area would be sufficient. 
 
Board Members asked the Operations Manager (Groundwork) to find out 
why the litter bin that had been funded by the CEF for outside Selby 
Community Primary School had not been provided. The Operations 
Manager agreed to chase this up with Amey via the Contracts Team. 

 

 1.4 – Reduce Fly Tipping/Targeted Community Tidy Up Days – It was 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 March 2019 

agreed that this should be chased up. 
 

 1.5 – Window on the Past Heritage Project – Councillor Steve Shaw-
Wright agreed to follow this up. 
 

 2.1 – Flood and Community Resilience – The Operations Director 
(Groundwork) informed the Board that Groundwork would be involved in 
an upcoming ‘Communities Prepared’ initiative with the Environment 
Agency to help local communities become more resilient during 
emergencies by supporting new emergency volunteer groups, or offering 
further training and advice to existing ones. 

 

 2.2 – ASB Youth Provision – It was noted that Big Local were now 
providing support to the Youth Group with a CEF grant via Groundwork to 
cover capital costs. The Friendship Cafe project would still go ahead. 

 

 3.2 -  Reinvigorating and increasing the use of Selby park – All the bands 
for the Picnic Brass events were now booked, and there had been some 
publicity in the press in the last month mentioning the funding from the 
CEF. 

 

 3.3 – Veteran Wood Working Project – The Operations Director confirmed 
that if there was further tree work later in the year, this project could be 
invigorated if wood was supplied. 

 

 3.4 – Men in Sheds – There was no progress to report on this project.  
 

 3.5 – Barlow Football Field and Drainage – The Board were informed that 
a Barlow Parish Councillor’s husband had previous experience with 
playing field works and would be assisting with this project. 

 

 4.1 – Community Speed Watch – Site proposals for speed watch activity 
had been submitted to the Police for agreement, and a walk round had 
been undertaken with the speed watch officer. The next step was to 
acquire some equipment for the group, but there could be a delay as there 
was no equipment none currently available from the Police as it was all 
being used by other groups at present. Training would also be required 
once the equipment was available. 

 

 4.2 – East Common Lane, Barlow – A planning application to be 
considered at Planning Committee on 3 April 2019 could have some 
impact on this project, and as such, it was agreed that it would be sensible 
to await the outcome of the application before meeting with North 
Yorkshire Highways.  

 
54 MARKETING AND PUBLICITY 

 
 The Board noted that there had been press coverage of the upcoming brass 

band events in Selby Park, as requested by the Board at their meeting in 
January, and that the Council’s Communications Team was producing some 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 March 2019 

stories on Team Up to Clean Up projects. 
 
In relation to the production of the Central CEF videos, Democratic Services 
had chased up Selby Parkrun and Abbey Belles to encourage them to be 
involved with the filming. The Waterfall of Poppies project had already been 
filmed. 
 
It was suggested by the Board that the funding application form for CEF grants 
be amended to include a stipulation that applicants, if successful, may be 
required to undertake some publicity work with the Council’s Communications 
Team for promotion of the CEF. It was agreed that this suggestion be 
forwarded to the CEF Chairs Group for discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To ask the Democratic Services Officer to forward to CEF 
Chairs the Board’s suggestion to amend the CEF 
application forms to include a stipulation that applicants, if 
successful, may be required to undertake publicity work 
with the Council’s Communications Team for promotion of 
the CEF. 

 
55 COMMUNICATIONS 

 
 The Board enquired as to the progress on the feasibility study of the steam 

crane in Selby. The Operations Director from Groundwork updated the Board 
and explained that the feasibility report commissioned by the CEF/Groundwork 
had now been received and it contained a number of options. 
 
It was agreed that the report should be circulated to the Board after the 
meeting for consideration, and that it should be formally discussed at the next 
meeting of the Board in July 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To ask the Democratic Services Officer to circulate the 
steam crane feasibility study to the Partnership Board after 
the meeting. 

 
56 IMPACT REPORTS 

 
 The Board received the impact reports set out in the agenda. 

 
Selby Health Walks, ‘Walk Programme Printing and Public Liability Insurance 
Cover’, £360 
 
The Board considered the impact report from Selby Health Walks, and were 
pleased that it was a comprehensive assessment of the use of the funding 
awarded to the group. 
 
The Board queried what Central CEF funding had been awarded to Abbots 
Staith in the past. The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that an 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 March 2019 

application for £8,150 had been refused in October 2016, and that no other 
funding from the Central CEF had been awarded since. 
 
The Board noted that if funding had been awarded prior to October 2015, it 
was likely that Democratic Services at Selby District Council would not have 
records of this funding, as governance of the CEFs was taken over by Selby 
District Council in October 2015.  
 
The Board suggested that it would be useful if they were able to see the Grant 
Register, as maintained by Democratic Services, on an annual basis, in order 
to monitor the responsiveness of funding applicants to requests for impact 
reports. The Democratic Services Officer suggested that this matter also be 
referred to CEF Chairs for discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To ask the Democratic Services Officer to forward to CEF 
Chairs the Board’s suggestion that the CEF Grant Register 
be considered by the Board on an annual basis, in order for 
the Board  to monitor the responsiveness of funding 
applicants to requests for impact reports. 

 
57 NEXT MEETINGS 

 
 The Board discussed the venue for the next Central Forum on 26 June 2019, 

and asked the Democratic Services Officer to book Barlow Village Club as the 
venue. 
 
The theme of the forum was identified as Highways and Transport. The 
Democratic Services Officer was asked to invite attendees from North 
Yorkshire Police Community Speed Watch and North Yorkshire County 
Council Highways to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To ask the Democratic Services Officer to book Barlow 
Village Club for the Central CEF meeting on 26 June 
2019. 

ii) To note that the theme of the meeting would be 
Highways and Transport. 

iii) To ask the Democratic Services Officer to invite 
representatives from North Yorkshire Police’s 
Community Speed Watch Team and North Yorkshire 
County Council Highways Team to the meeting. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.03 pm. 


